The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently, the
Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through it's sales and services in overseas and purchases from overseas
suppliers in various foreign currencies. The Currency Risk can be majorly divided into two main categories -

1.  Risk of change in Profits due to change in currency rate of Outstanding Trade Payables and Receivables (net of advances)

2.  Risk of increased outflows due to change in currency rate of Other Payables.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and cash flows  is due to changes in the fair
value of Outstanding Trade Payables and Receivables (net of advances) and the effect not on profit but on cash flow is due to
Other Payables. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

1. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of Outstanding Trade Payables
and Receivables (net of advances)

31-Mar-23 USD +5% (11.09)
USD -5% 11.09

EURO +5% (5.60)
EURO -5% 5.60

CHF +5% (5.62)
CHF -5% 5.62

31-Mar-22 USD +5%  (5.90)
USD -5%  5.90

EURO +5%  (3.64)
EURO -5%  3.64

CHF +5%  (4.37)
CHF -5%  4.37

134

(` In lakhs)

65th Annual Report 2022-2023
hirect.com

(` In lakhs)

2. The impact on the Company’s cash flow due to changes in the fair value of Other Payables

31-Mar-23 USD +5% –
USD -5% –

EURO +5% –
EURO -5% –

CHF +5% –
CHF -5% –

31-Mar-22 USD +5% –
USD -5% –

EURO +5% –
EURO -5% –

CHF +5% –
CHF -5% –

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because
the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

(ii) Commodity Price Risk

a. The Company is subjected to Commodity Price risk due to the fluctuations in the price of copper.  This is procured from